
DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

ApPEAL STAFF REPORT

South Valley Area Planning Commission

Date:
Time:
Place:

Thuffiday, April 10,2014
After 4:30 p.m.*
Marvin Braude Building
First Floor Conference Room
6262 Van Nuys BI.
Van Nuys, CA 91401

Public Hearing: Required
Appeal Status: Further appealable to City Council
Ordinance 177,103 effective December 18, 2005.

PROJECT 4411 North Lemp Avenue
LOCATION:

Case No.: VTT-72257-SL A1
CEaA No.: ENV-2013-1444-MND
Incidental Cases: N/A
Related Cases: None
Council No.: 2
Plan Area: Sherman Oaks - Studio City -
Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass
Specific Plan: None
Certified NC: Studio City
GPLU: Medium
Zone: R3-1

Applicant: HSA Real Estate Invest, LLCI (0)
& Daniel Fersht

Representative: Jag Narayan (R)
Appellant: Judy Wood

PROJECT: VTT-72257-SL Small Lot Subdivision for a maximum eight lots on a 10,314 square-foot site.

REQUESTED The Deputy Advisory Agency's determination letter was appealed in its entirety to address the
ACTION: following concerns 1) Privacy issue - no balcony, 2) Maintenance Association agreement, 3)

inappropriate density for the neighborhood, 4) building height, 5) front yard setback concerns,
6) inadequate green space, and 7) deletion of curb, gutter and concrete sidewalk condition.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. DENY the appeal in part;
2. SUSTAIN the findings and conditions of the Deputy Advisory Agency with modifications; and
3. ADOPT ENV-2013-1444-MND

MICHAEL J. LOGRANDE
Director of Planning

Reviewed by: Marc Woersching, Deput dvisory Agency
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Exhibits

A. Vicinity Map
B. Radius Map
c. VTT-722S7-SL Map
D. Architectural site plan / Building Elevations dated January 14, 2014
E. Appeal Application
F. VTT-722S7-SL Determination
G. ENV-2013-1444-MND

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several
other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the City Planning Commission Secretariat, 200 North Spring
Street, Room 500, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No.213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission
for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission's meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items
in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive
listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please
make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-
1300.
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Decision Date: March 7, 2014

Appeal End Date: March 18, 2014

HAS Real Estate Invest, LLC
& Daniel Fersht (0)
5330 Bluebell Avenue
Valley Village, CA 91607

RE: Vesting Tentative Tract No. 72257-SL
Related Case: None
4411 North Lemp Avenue
Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake-

Cahuenga Pass Area
Zone : R3-1
D.M. : 165-B-169
C.D. : 2
CEQA: ENV-2013-1444-MND
Legal: TR 11877, Lot 2, Block None

Jag Narayan (R)
15911 Bassett Street
Van Nuys, CA 91406

In accordance with provisrons of Section 17.03 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
(LAMC), the Advisory Agency adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration
ENV-2013-1444-MND as the environmental clearance and approved Vesting
Tentative Tract No. 72257 -SL, located at 4411 North Lemp Avenue for a maximum
8 lots, pursuant to the Small Lot Subdivision Ordinance No. 176,354, as shown on
map stamp-dated May 16, 2013 in the Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake
- Cahuenga Pass Community Plan. This unit density is based on the R3-1 Zone.
(The subdivider is hereby advised that the LAMC may not permit this maximum
approved density. Therefore, verification should be obtained from the Department of
Building and Safety which will legally interpret the Zoning Code as it applies to this
particular property.) The Advisory Agency's approval is subject to the following
conditions:

NOTE 1 All small lot subdivisions filed after February 1, 2014 must comply with or meet the intent of the
2014 Small Lot Design Guidelines through either methods listed in the Guidelines or through alternative
methods that achieve the same objective. The recently approved revised architectural site plan and
building elevations stamp-dated January 14,2014 incorporates over 60 items listed under the 2014 Small
Lot Design Guidelines. This project was originally filed on May 16. 2013.
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STAFF APPEAL REPORT

Background

On March 7, 2014, the Deputy Advisory Agency (OM) approved VTT-72257-SL, subject to
conditions of approval, located at 4411 North Lemp Avenue for a maximum 8 lots, pursuant to
the Small Lot Subdivision Ordinance No. 176,354 as shown on the map stamp-dated May 16,
2013, and adopted the Environmental Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-2013-1444-MND.

On March 17, 2014, the OM's approval for VTT-72257-SL was appealed to the South Valley
Area Planning Commission.

General Comments

Site Description and Project Location

The subject property consists of one rectangular lot totaling 10,314 square feet after dedication.
This lot includes frontage of 80 feet on the westerly side of Lemp Avenue with a uniform lot
depth of 128.93 feet. The site is currently improved with a one-story single family residence
approximately 2,362 square feet to be removed. The property is currently zoned R3-1.

The Appeal

A full copy of the appeal package prepared by the appellant is attached to this report (Exhibit E).
The following summarizes the appellant's main arguments and staff's response.

Appellant: Appeal Points and Responses
,

Summary Appeal Points: The appellant contends that the developer agreed to eliminate
guest parking and create a landscaped area with ficus trees to create privacy for the neighbors
to the rear of the development.

Staff's response:

Staff is aware that the City does not have privacy protection regulations in place to off-set
privacy concerns from existing single family neighborhoods that abut multiple family land uses.

Staff added Condition 17 to have the project be in substantial conformance with the revised
architectural site plan and building elevations, submitted by the applicant, stamp-dated January
14, 2014 (Exhibit D). The plan rendering reveals ficus trees in lieu of guest parking spaces to
provide a privacy screen for the neighbor located along the westerly rear of the development.

Appeal Point: The appellant contends that developer agreed to plant landscaping on the north
and south sides of the Lemp Avenue property, as possible, to provide additional green space
and privacy.

Staff's response:

The recently approved revised architectural site plan and building elevations, stamp-dated
January 14, 2014 includes bamboo trees to be planted along the north and south sides of the
property to create additional privacy from abutting residences. However, staff can recommend
a modified landscaping language as follows:

Modified landscaping language
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SF-2 Prior to obtaining any grading or building permits before the recordation of the final map,
a landscape plan shall be prepared by' a licensed landscape architect, be submitted to and
approved by the Advisory Agency in accordance with CP-6730. Locate the necessary number
of new replacement trees across the neighboring property along the north and south sides, and
the rear westerly end of the development to provide more privacy.

The landscape plan shall also identify tree replacement on a 1:1 basis by a minimum of 24-inch
box trees for the unavoidable loss of desirable trees on the site. Removal or planting of any tree
in the public right-of-way shall require approval of the Board of Public Works. (Please review
MM-3, MM-4, MM-5 and MM-6 above). (Exhibit F)

Appeal Point:The developer has stated that he is willing to pay, with limits, the planting on the
neighbor's property to the north to increase privacy. The decision does not address this
concern.

Staff's response:

Staff communicated with the subdivider for the project on April 18, 2014, and the applicant is not
opposed to amending the landscape condition from the March 7, 2014 action to require
replacement trees from the existing trees removed to be planted within his property along the
north and south facing perimeter wall to screen and provide additional privacy to the new
subdivision and the property located immediately north of the subject site. However, staff
cannot impose a condition over the neighbor property because it is not a part of this subdivision
action.

Appeal Point: The developer has stated that he will consult with the Neighborhood Advisory
Committee on the exterior paint selection for the Small Lot development on Lemp Avenue. This
agreement is not noted in the decision.

Staff's response:

The 2014 Small Lot Design Guidelines does not restrict paint color. The guideline suggests
alternating different textures, and colors to add visual interest and avoid blank walls. All Small
Lot projects requires the developer to form a Maintenance Association. This Maintenance
Association shall be recorded as a Covenant and Agreement to run with the land (See Condition
16(g)). The 'contents of the maintenance agreement includes the maintenance of common
areas such as trees, landscaping, trash, parking, community driveway, walkways, monthly
service for private fire hydrant (if required) and so forth. Since the project is not located in a
Specific Plan, Historic Preservation Overlay Zone (HPOZ) or Community Design Overlay (COO)
where the City can incorporate language to regulate paint color, the City cannot condition,
monitor or enforce the contents identified in a private Maintenance Agreement.

Appeal Point: The developer has stated that a homeowner's association will be established to
enforce the required maintenance agreement, address behavioral issues, and provide a contact
point for neighbors. This is not stipulated in the determination letter.

Staff's response:

All Small Lot projects requires the developer to form a Maintenance Association agreement.
Each owner and future property owners shall automatically become members of the association
and be subject to a proportionate share of the maintenance (See Condition 16(g)). The
Maintenance Association shall be recorded by Covenant and Agreement to run with the land.
Any behavioral issue from future buyers in regards to excessive noise is regulated by the City of
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Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331 and 161,574. All other behavioral issues not
regulated by the City of Los Angeles shall be enforced by the members assigned to enforce the
proposed Maintenance Association agreement, as well as providing a contact point for
neighbors.

Appeal Point: Seventy neighbors signed a petition opposing the proposed development.
Opposition points include the design of two rows of four, three-story homes built approximately
six inches apart separated by a common driveway resembles "storage structures" and "boxy
design" not in character to existing ranch-style single family homes. A lower density from eight
is more in keeping with the neighborhood.

Staff response:

Established in 2005 in LAMC Section 12.22-C,27, the Small Lot Ordinance allows for the
subdivision of underutilized land in multi-family areas into fee-simple homes. Intended as infill
development and smart-growth alternative to traditional, suburban style single-family
subdivisions, small lot homes would have smaller lot areas with compact building footprints and
reduced yard setbacks, street frontages, passageways between buildings and open space.

Staff visited the site on March 26, 2014 and found that the neighborhood for the R1 properties is
mixed with ranch-style development and a few Spanish style architecture located throughout the
neighborhood. The proposed development of an eight (8) (Spanish style) Small Lot Subdivision
is below the maximum 12-unit density allowed for the site. Absent of a Small Lot subdivision
project, the lot can be built as an apartment or condominium use.

Appeal Point: The introduction of eight new homes on a lot that now contains one single-family
home will not be consistent with the neighborhood.

f

Staff response:

The lot is presently zoned for R3-1. The subject site permits a maximum 12-unit density based
on the R3-1 zoning. The 8 Small Lot subdivision request is below the maximum density
permitted for the zone. Furthermore, the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) provides for
inclusive zoning whereby single-story structures are permitted within zones permitting greater
density and building size. A Small Lot subdivision is one type of development permitted under
the R3 zone. Other use types for the R3 includes apartment, and condominium uses.

Appeal Point: It is unclear how the subject property became designated as R3-1 and the lots
abutting" north are R1-1.

Staff response:

On November 7, 1974, the Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake Plan Map, was adopted
by City Council and designated the subject site as Low Residential with the corresponding
zones of RE9, RS, R1, and RD6. The current Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake -
Cahuenga Pass Community Plan, adopted by City Council on May 13, 1998, designates the
subject site for Medium Residential land use with the corresponding zone of R3 to reflect the
longstanding pattern at R3 zoning along this section of Moorpark Street. Based on the current
adopted Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass Community Plan, the
property can be developed up to the maximum R3-1 density. The proposed development of an
8 Small Lot Subdivision is allowable and under the maximum 12-unit density under the adopted
zone and existing land use designation.
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Appeal Point: The introduction of a second row of high density multi-family homes along
Moorpark will put an unacceptable strain on traffic.

Staff response:

A traffic study was not required for this case because the Mitigated Negative Declaration, ENV-
2013-1444-MND prepared for this project found that there is no substantial evidence to support
a traffic study based on 8 lots for Small Lot Subdivision purposes. This is consistent with
LADOT's Traffic Study Policies and Procedures.

Aooeal Point: It was suggested by the developer that he might reduce the width of the
driveway to allow for a wider setback on the north side of the Lemp Avenue property to increase
privacy for the neighbor to the north.

Staff response:

The Department of Building and Safety standard back up for parking space condition 7(d), noted
on pages 2 and 3 of the March 7, 2014 Advisory Agency action, is requiring that prior to
recordation of the final map, the Building and Safety, Zoning Division shall certify that any
backup space for parking with less than 26'-8" shall provide sufficient garage door opening
width to comply with the current Zoning Code requirement. The Department of Building and
Safety, Zoning Section, shall certify that no Building or Zoning Code violations exist on the
subject site to ensure appropriate back up space for parking. The proposed project is in
compliance with the minimum back up parking space allowed by the (LAMC).

The proposed development is proposing a row of trees along the northerly boundary of the site
to increase privacy for the neighbor to the north.

Appeal Point: It was suggested by the developer that he might stagger the height of the units,
with taller units to the south and shorter units to the north to provide a more subtle transition.

Staff response:

The LAMC provides for inclusive zoning whereby single-story structures are permitted within
zones permitting greater density and building size. Therefore, the existence of a one-story or
two-story building adjacent to the subject site is not a reason to deny the right of the proposed
project to take full advantage of the height, density, and building size allowed by the zone.
Furthermore, the proposed 38-feet building height is below the 45-foot maximum height
permitted in R3-1 zone.

Staff communicated with the developer on March 26, 2014 and he is willing to adjust the overall
roof pitch so that the new building height will not exceed 37 feet. This height would provide a
appropriate transition between the R3-1 and abutting R1-1 zones.

Appeal Point: It was suggested to the developer that he might have more units on the south
side of the property and fewer, larger units on the north side of the property to provide more
privacy for the existing neighbor to the north.

Staff response:

The revised architectural site plan and building elevations, stamp-dated January 14, 2014
includes a row of bamboo trees to be planted along the north and south sides of the property to
create additional privacy from abutting residences. The planting of said trees provides an
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adequate privacy screen negating the need to reduce a unit along the northerly side of the
property.

Appeal Point: The front setback for the proposed development is shorter than the front
setbacks for the existing single-family homes zoned R1-1 fronting Lemp Avenue. There is a
concern that the proposed development will protrude out beyond the existing homes. The
development should have a wider front setback.

Staff response:

The LAMC Section 12.22-C,27(e) the Small Lot Ordinance contains no front yard requirement.
The proposed Small Lot development is providing a 15-foot front yard setback. The property is
presently zoned R3-1. The LAMC Section 12.1 0(C).1, pertaining to the R3 "Multiple Dwelling
Zone" requires a front yard of not less than 15-feet. The LAMC Section 12.08(C).1, R1 "One
Family Zone" requires a front yard maximum of 20 feet.

Absent of a small lot project, other multiple family uses permitted in the R3 zone (i.e. apartment,
condominium) would require a front yard setback of not less than 15-feet. A 15-foot front yard
setback for the two small lots fronting Lemp Avenue, would provide a reasonable transition
between the existing R1 single family homes directly north of the site from the existing R3
development fronting Moorpark Avenue.

Appeal Point: The developer has stated that all existing trees on the property shall be
removed. Some of these old growth trees exist along the borders of the property and could
provide immediate privacy for the adjacent homeowners if they were allowed to remain.

Staff response:
,

The thirteen (13) trees located on the site are all non-protected trees as certified by the tree
letter dated March 28, 2013. The March 7, 2014 Advisory Agency action, has included a
Landscape Condition SF-2 to require tree replacement on a 1:1 basis by a minimum of 24-inch
box trees for the unavoidable loss of desirable trees on the site. The owner has agreed to plant
a row of bamboo trees along the entire north and south property lines, and a row of ficus trees
along the entire westerly property line for buffer as noted on the approved architectural site plan
stamp dated January 14, 2014.

Appeal Point: The proposed development does not provide sufficient green spaces for the
new owners. The primary open area is the driveway.

Staff response:

The Small Lot Ordinance is a smart-growth alternative to traditional, suburban style single-family
subdivisions. Small lot homes create infill development that would have smaller lot areas with
compact building footprints and reduced yard setbacks, street frontages, passageways between
buildings and open spaces. The revised architectural site plan stamp-dated January 14, 2014
incorporates key items listed under the 2014 Small Lot Design Guidelines pertaining to private
outdoor spaces, plant materials and privacy guidelines.. Specifically, the project has
incorporated private outdoor spaces utilizing plants that can be easily modified and maintained
by residents, apply mulch in between and around plants to conserve moisture and eliminate
bare earth, which could look unsightly, and plant trees, shrubs and vines to screen walls
between property lines etc. As such, the project as re-designed is providing adequate green
spaces for a small lot project.
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Appeal Point: The developer has stated that he might add balconies to the homes. The
addition of balconies that would overlook adjacent properties would reduce the privacy of
adjacent property owners.

Staff response:

The revised architectural renderings dated January 14, 2014 have no balconies proposed for
the building. The north and east elevation renderings for the project reveals windows with an
exterior 42-inch high guard rail and an overhanging tile roof to create the appearance of a
balcony for visual interest to the building facade.

Appeal Point: The community does not support the addition of sidewalks, curbs and gutters in
front of the proposed development since the rest of the neighborhood is rural, without such
features. It is only the Moorpark Avenue facing structures that have these features.

Staff response:

This issue was never raised at the December 13, 2013 Advisory Agency public hearing for this
case. Staff spoke with the subdivider on March 26, 2013 and is in agreement to eliminate the
addition of sidewalks, curbs and gutters in front of the proposed development. Staff visited the
site on March 27, 2014 and observed no existing sidewalks, curbs or gutters along the
properties fronting Lemp Avenue. Adding a traditional concrete curb, concrete gutter and
concrete sidewalk could jeopardize this existing rural character of Lemp Avenue. However,
as a matter of public safety, a non-traditional asphalt rolling curb, similar in design to the existing
rolling curbs located along Lemp Avenue is encouraged to help channel water off the property to
minimize flooding and to preserve the existing rural curb appeal and charm for the area. An
asphalt rolling curb is much lower in height to a concrete rolling curb which would be a minimum
of two feet in,height not compatible to the lower elevated rolling curbs found along Lemp
Avenue. Staff recommends a modification to the Bureau of Engineering language as follows:

Modified Bureau of Engineering condition S-3(b)1, 2, 3 and 4 language

Improve Lemp Avenue adjoining the subdivision by the construction of an Extruded
Asphalt Concrete (AC) Curb along the subdivision together with any suitable surfacing to
provide a minimum 20-foot wide roadway, the necessary removal and reconstruction of
the existing improvements and proper transitions to join the existing improvements.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the appeal be denied in part, and that the Advisory Agency in approving
VTT-72257-SL be sustained with modifications.
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